



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 11/2026, I.A. 178/2026 & I.A. 179/2026**

ZENITH MEDIA SCOPE PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yash Mishra, Mr. Aman Verma,
Mr. Satyadev Prakash, Ms. Tanushree
Karnawat and Ms. Mansi Rajpal,
Advs.
M: 9871378795

versus

MR DEBASHISH DAS GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

06.01.2026

I.A. 178/2026 (Exemption from undergoing Pre-Institution Mediation)

1. The present is an application under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking exemption from undergoing Pre-Institution Mediation.

2. Issue notice to the defendants, by all modes, returnable on 19th January, 2026, before the Joint Registrar (Judicial).

CS(OS) 11/2026

3. The present suit has been filed under Order XXXVII Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC as a summary suit.

4. Let the plaint be registered as a suit.



5. Let summons be issued in the suit to the defendants, in the proforma prescribed for the suit under Order XXXVII of the CPC, to be served through all permissible modes, including, through electronic mode, returnable on 19th January, 2026, before the Joint Registrar (Judicial).

I.A. 179/2026 (Seeking *ad-interim ex-parte* injunction)

6. Issue notice to the defendants, by all modes, returnable on 19th January, 2026, before the Joint Registrar (Judicial).

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 6, 2026/KR