



\$~18

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 11/2026

ZENITH MEDIA SCOPE PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yash Mishra, Ms. Arunima
Dhoundiyal, Mr. Satya Dev
Prakash, Ms. Tanushree
Karnawat & Ms. Mansi Rajpal,
Advs.

versus

MR DEBASHISH DAS GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ashwani Dubey & Mr. Saroj
Kumar Mohanty, Advs. for D-1
& 2 (appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

27.04.2026

%

**IA No. 5526/2026 (under Order XXXVII Rule 3 (5)
filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 seeking leave to
defend) and**

**IA No. 5527/2026 (under Order XXXVII Rule 3 (5)
filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 seeking leave to
defend)**

1. As per office note, replies and rejoinders to the captioned IAs have been filed.
2. Accordingly, pleadings in both the captioned IAs stand concluded.

**IA No. 5528/2026 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed
on behalf of defendant no.1 & 2 seeking rejection of the
plaint)**



3. As per office note, reply has been filed.
4. No rejoinder has been filed till date. Learned counsel for the Defendants submits that no rejoinder shall be filed.
5. Accordingly, pleadings in the captioned IA stand concluded.
6. It is jointly submitted by learned counsel for the parties that as pleadings in all the three captioned IAs stand concluded, the matter may be listed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions.
7. Accordingly, list before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **21.05.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

1. At this stage (At 1:10pm), Ms. Shudhata Sudhir, Advocate for defendant no.3 has joined the Court proceedings through VC. She has been apprised about the order and next date of hearing.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/nk